UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Water Resources Division
TEST-DRILLING AND PUMPING-TEST DATA
JOSHUA TREE NATIONAL MONUMENT, CALIFORNIA
1968
Prepared in cooperation with the

FIGURE 2.—Map of part of Joshua Tree National Monument showing geology and
location of wells and test holes.
WELL-NUMBERING SYSTEM
Wells are numbered according to their location in the rectangular
system for subdivision of public land. That part of the number preceding
the slash (as in 2S/8E-12M1) indicates the township (T. 2 S.); the number
following the slash indicates the range (R. 8 E.); the number following
the hyphen indicates the section (sec. 12); the letter following the
section number indicates the 40-acre subdivision of the section according
to the lettered diagram below. The final digit is a serial number for
wells in each 40-acre subdivision. The area covered by the report lies
entirely in the southeast quadrant of the San Bernardino base line and
meridian.
R 6 E R 7E R 8 E R 9 E R 10 E
Tl S
T2S
T3S
T4S
\
\
\
*V
N
\
\
\
\
\
\
Ml
JO
?o :?
2!
34
:j *
ZS
IS
\
\
\
\
\
D C B A
E F
i
G H
2S 8E
\
\
2M1
M
i
N
£
K J
N P Q R
TEST DRILLING
Most of the test holes (table 1) were bored through the unconsolidated
alluvium and residuum (Weir and Bader, 1963, p. 24, 31) into bedrock or
to a depth of approximately 100 feet, the depth limit of the augering
equipment. Two holes were cased using 1-1/4-inch ID (inside diameter)
plastic (polyethylene) pipe with a 60-mesh sand point set on the bottom.
One test hole was cased with 3-inch ID fiber pipe, perforated with sawed
slots. The remaining test holes did not penetrate saturated material
and were backfilled.
The results of the test borings indicate four general areas that
warrant further exploration for shallow ground-water supplies in the
unconsolidated deposits. These are:
1. The narrow canyon about 1 mile southeast of Stirrup Tank. Coarse-
grained alluvium in that area, if saturated, should yield moderate
quantities of water to wells.
2. The broad flat area south of the Wall Street Mill, where apparently
only the basal part of the alluvium is saturated. Geophysical